In accordance with
Rule 18,6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

MU0

|5

18/07/2019 #7261
COMPANIES HOUSE ,
*AB50415F* )
A22 17/05/2019 #175

COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number Io ’?EFEW’?E

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Orchard Care Homes.com Limited

bold black capitals.

u Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) ‘ Sarah
Surname | O'Toole
Administrator’s address
BU||d|ng name/number| 4 Hardman Square
Street | Spinningfields
Post town Manchester
County/Region |
Postcode M3 3:E|B
Country
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Daniel R W © Other administratar
Use this section to tell us about
Sumame Smith another administrator.
H Administrator’s address @
Building namelnumber| 30 Finsbury Square Ogthi; .:-;\dminist,(rattralrI -
se this section to tell us apou
Street l another administrator,
Past town [ London

County/Region ’

e (e lolz el Tzlv[u

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
2o BE [2folils
fils o5 [olali

7

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

¥ (ol

Signature date

5 lels Bl &

04/17 Versicn 1.0




° GrantThornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP

Orchard Care Homes.com 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

Limited - in administration  &™
(the Company)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the
period 22 November 2018 to date

Prepared by:

Contact details:

Sarah O'Toole, Joint Administrator

Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Sian Barraclough on

0161 234 6344



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

The Administrators or Sarah O'Tocle and Daniel Smith of Grant Thornton UK LLP

the Joint Administrators

The Company Orchard Care Homes.com Limited

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

The Group The corporate group within which the Company sat prior to
administration

OCH4 Orchard Care Homes.Com {4) Limited — In Administration

QCH5 Qrchard Care Homes.Com (5) Limited — In Administration

ORC1 Orchard Residential Care Limited

Proposals Administrators’ Statement of Proposals dated 13 July 2018

VAT Value added tax




1 Executive summary

¢ This final report for the Company's administration covers the period from 22 November 2018 to
date.
* Our proposals were approved on 25 July 2018 by deemed consent.
s The key work done in the period includes:
o Liaising with the landlords of properties held by OCH4 and OCHS5, two subsidiaries of
the Company
o Dealing with legal advisers and third parties regarding the sale of two intercompany
debtor amounts which realised £30,000 (£18,000 after deducting associated legal
costs and VAT)
o Paying final distributions to the secured and unsecured creditors
* You will note that £115,612 has been paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of
section 176A of the Insalvency Act 1986 (prescnbed part) (Section 3 — Dividend prospects).
» Afinal distribution of £1,851 has been paid to the secured creditor.
s As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors {other than by virtue of
the prescribed part), it is intended to exit the administration and move to dissaolution.

Sarah O'Toole
Joint Administrator

14 May 2019

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as leqitimate administrators. Fraudsters
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. The joint admnistrators would never ask for such a
payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.




2

2.1

2.2

Progress to date

Strategy and progress since our statement of proposals

As communicated in the Proposals, the administrators have pursued the objective of realising property
in order to make a distribution to the secured creditor.

As at the date of our statement of proposals, we had collected all of the assets {cash and debtor
balances) that were deemed recoverable and had made an interim distnbution to the secured creditor.

Since that date, the majority of time has been spent liaising with pre-appointment suppliers to novate or
otherwise transfer legacy supply contracts and associated liabilities to other entities within the Group
and in liaising with the landlords of properties occupied by OCH4 and OCHS in respect of rent liabilites
guaranteed by the Company.

In addition, since the date of appointment, amounts have been transferred to the administration which
relate to other entities in the Group that have been incorrectly paid to OCH1. The Administrators have
ensured that such amounts are transferred to the correct Group entity.

We have also been able to secure the sale of two intercompany debtor balances which had been
deemed to be irrecoverable.

We have continued to comply with our statutory duties and requirements.

Realisation of assets

As stated in the Proposals, the principal assets of the Company relate to mvestments in subsidiaries,
cash, and debtors.

Investments - £nil realised to date; no future realisations anticipated

The Company wholly owns two subsidiaries, OCH4 and OCHS5. Both companies are in administration
and we do not envisage that any value will be realisable for these investments.

Cash - £32,779 realised to date; no future realisations anticipated

The entire cash balance included on the Directors’ statement of affairs, totalling £32,529, had been
recovered at the time of our proposals. A further small balance of £250 was received after this date.

Debtors - £671,903 realised to date; no material future realisations anticipated
As stated in the Proposals, the Directors’ statement of affairs indicated debtars totalling c£11.3 million.

At the date of our proposals, we had recovered £672,000 from other entities within the Group and
highlighted that two other balances due from Tn-Care Limited and Orchard Care Homes.com (7) Limited
{other entities within the Group) were fully provided in the Company's management accounts prior to our
appointment and were not deemed to be recoverable.

However, since the date of our proposals, we received an unsolicited offer from Plum Bidco Limited (a
Group company) totalling £30,000 to assign these two batances to them. Given that this offer (even after
accounting for associated legal costs of £10,000 plus VAT) I1s in excess of the value likely to be realised
by the Administration, this offer was accepted and the associated transactions are included in the
recelpts and payments account at Appendix A.




The only remaining balances relate to amounts due from two other members of the Group (OCH4 and
CCHBS) which are in administration. Following discussions with the administrators of these two entities,
we understand that there may be a small prescnbed part distribution from one of these insolvencies.

However, this would not be paid until after the anniversary of the administration of the Company
meaning that an extension would be required. Grven the additional costs associated with extending and
continuing to hold the matter open until 2 distnbution is made by the administrators of OCH4 and OCHS5,
it was not deemed to be economical to pursue these amounts further. Accordingly, we do not envisage
any further realisations from these balances.




3.1

3.2

3.3

Creditors

Secured creditors

ORC1 was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets on 30 November
2017. At the date of administration the balance due secured by this debenture was £817,000. Womble
Bond Dickinson (UK} LLP was engaged in order to advise us on the validity of the security. No issues
were identified.

Distributions totalling £461,852 have been paid to ORC1 under its security leaving a shortfall to the
secured creditor.

Preferential creditors

Ordinarily, preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to
certain statutory limits. However, there were na employees as at the date of administration.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made avaitable to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calcutation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

The net property I1s calculated to be £581,064.50 giving a prescnbed part of £118,212.90. After
deducting administrators' fees of £3,000 plus VAT for dealing with the agreement and payment of
claims, you will note that £115,613 has been paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the application
of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1988 (prescribed part).




4.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the Company

Statutory investigations

We undertook an investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential recovenes, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs
involved.

Based on the ocutcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Company to date, there are no matters
identified that need to be reported to the creditors.




5 Fees and costs

5.1 SIP9 disclosures

For information regarding payments, remuneration and expenses to us or our associates, please refer to
the respective ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure' at Appendix B to this report, which covers:

pre-appointment costs

fee basis

waork done by us and our team during the period
hourly charge out rates

disbursements and expenses

sub-contracted out work

payments to associates

+ relationships requiring disclosure

« information for creditors {rights, fees, committees)




6.1

6.2

6.3

Future strategy

Exit from administration

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the
prescribed part), it is intended to exit the administration and move to dissolution.

Discharge from liability

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed
part, we have obtained a resolution from the secured creditor for our discharge from hability. This was
granted on 1 May 2019.

Data Protection

Any personal infarmation held by the Company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administraton of the Company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.




Orchard Care Homes.com Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 22 May 2018 to 15 May 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£

Receipts

Miscellaneous Income

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Debtor Realisations - Assigned

Payments
Chargeholder (1)
Amounts received for other entities
Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable

Legal Fees (1)

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges
Unsecured Creditors (All)

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Appendix A

From From

2210512018 221112018

to to
211172018 15/05/2019 Total
£ £ £
56.00 0.00 56.00
671,902.50 0.00 671,802.50
32,529.37 250.00 32,779.37
0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
704,487.87 30,250.00 734,737.87
4860,000.00 1,851.80 461,851.60
(250.00) 250.00 0.00
0.00 103,000.00 103,000.00
0.00 789.77 789.77
3,422.50 22,782.93 26,205.43
17,041.35 10,000.00 27,041.35
0.00 51.37 51.37
71.15 73.55 144.70
15.00 25.75 40,75
0.00 115,612.90 115,612.90
480,300.00 254,437.87 734,737.87
224,187 87 (224,187.87) 0.00
224,187.87 {224,187.87) 0.00
224, 187.87 (224,187.87) 0.00




{seemwiwon 'sasy ‘spybu) SI0}paI0 JOf USBULLO)U

asnsopasip Buuinbal sdiysuoijea)

$S3)RIOSSE 0) sjuswAied

YI0M N0 pajoeIuoI-qns

sesuadxs pue SjUBWaSINGSIp

saed Jno abieyo Aunoy

poued sy} Buunp wes) Jiay} pue sicjelsiuiupe juiol 8yl AQ aUap }lom
sIseq 99}

$15092 Jusujuiodde-aid

'818A00 ) ‘Aewwns Ul {6d18) 6 8010814
Aouanjosu| jo JuswSiElS PUB {SeINY auw)) 910Z SNy (S9lep pue pueiBug) ADUSAI0SU] a4} ‘9861 10V ASUSAIOSU| 84) 40 Sluswaanbal 8yl yiw uoiduniuos u pasedaid uasq sey xipuadde syl

2InsS0|0SIP § 99110BId ADUBA|OSU| JO UBWSEIS

S9]eI00SSE JI8y} JO siojeljsiuiwpe jutol ay) 0] sesuadxs pue uoljelaunwal ‘syjuswied



"aIw Jad dgp 12 pabieys si yoiym abes|iu o uondaaxa ay) yim 1509 Je sesuadx@ joxood 4o Jno abieyd Aw Yejs Jiay) pue siojelisiuiwipe ol 9y} eyl paaibe osje sem J

NG aaed Led paquasaid oY) wol 000'EF ¢
suonesiieas Bunsoy pue paxy Woy 000'001L3  +

'Smojjoy s2 padded ‘yels I1iay) pue siojessiuiwpe ol ayy Ag uads Apadold swy o) Buipiodoe paxy aq uoyelsunwal
,SJojensuwpe JuIof ay) Jo SISeq 3\ jey) pasibe Jojipald paindas au) 610z idy || uo sny) 'pejuiodde sem aaliWLLOS SICHPaId OU PUB 8SBI SIY) Ul SI0}ipasd |eiuslajeid ou ale aley]
"SI0JIPaJ3 PRAINJJSUN 33 0} s|qe|ieae spuny Led paguasaid aul uo J0aya ou pey pue

JCJpaID painoas ay) o} Auaacoaal syl uo Ajuo pejedul aw [BUOIPPE Ay "siesiape [eBal umo siojensiuiwpe ay) pue siasiape eBa) s Aued jeyy Yum Buoje Aued Bulayo ay ypm Buisiel uads
Ajediouud sem swl Siyj "000'0€F 40 sudles||es) jeuoippe pejesausb sey yoiym seoueleq Jojgep Auedwodssiut jo aes ayi yim Buijesp ul jueds usaq sey 000’8130 JO SWil [BUOIHPPE SIYL

"MOJaG 9Jq.] 94} W papiaosd s1noy Jad J9gF J0 Sjel 2BelsAR Ue Je sInoy 687 BuiRg 190°9013 O
paseaioul U2ag Sy Jjew}sa 8g) 1o ‘AJBuipIcody "ajEWWNSa 83 [RiIUI N0 JO Sjep 3y} Je Pojaadxa Jou 1M UDiym s1ajjew yim Buijeap SIS0 awi) [2UCHIPPE PRLINJUI SABY M '8)ep Jey) Soulg

"8jep eyl 1e a|gqejieas
UONEWLIOjUl UC Paseq §10g Jaqwsoa( gy pejep uodal ssaubosd uno ui s10)ipai0 o) papnosd sem Unoy Jad £63 jo Sjes afelaae ue je sinoy gyz Buieq ‘L g’ /g3 Buljielo] ajewunss saa) v

"psLIN3UI 8 O} Aj@yl| SJE 10 a9 (Im Y2ium sasuadxa ay) Jo SiEISp (q) pue ajewunss saay e (B) SI0uPaIs Sy} 0} JoAIap 'SISEq JY) JO UOINEUILLISSP
ay) o) Joud “Isnw siojensiwpe Juol ay) ‘uonesisiuiwpe ay) ul Buisue siayew o) Bulpuane ul Yels S8y} pue siojensiuiwpe Jiol sy Aq uaab Apadosd aw) ay) 0} 2oualejal AQ §1 UOIBIBUNLIS)
40 siseq pasodosd sy} auaum Jey) saanbal ssajayuaAsu {F)gL gl 3Nl ‘uchessunwal sicledsiulwupe Juiol ay} Jo sIseq sy} Bubxy Ui PRAJOAUI JOU SIB SIOLPALD PAINSasUN auy ybnoyyy

"ampasold UoISIaap B Ul SI03PID [eUaISaId U} JO UDISIIBP € (1) puUB 'SICHPaID PaIndas auy} JO oea Jo asuoo au ()
S101IP2.2 |eual9jaid O] UCINGISIP B 9XBW O] SPUalUl JO spetw sey Jojelisiuiwpe ayl i (Q) SO 'SIoNpald Palnoas su] JO YOES JO JUISU0D ay) (B) AQ '9lllWo? SiC)PaJD OU SI 8L 'ased SIYL ul
SE JI 'paxy 99 |[eyS udnessunwal siojensiuwpe juiol au Jo siseq ay Jey) sepinaid gLgz sseiny {(sajepn pue pue|bug) Aouaajosu] 843 jo (F)gL gL 9in 18Y) S JUSLUS)E]S SIY) Jo 8ousnbasuoo v

“(afieys Bupeoy e
Jo J18pioy 2y} o) s|qeied 9q SSIMIBYIO PINOM YoIUM ASLOW JO 1no pasled ag o) Jed paquosaud, sul) 986l 10y Asuaajosu] 3yl 4o (E)(Z)y9/1 U0N08S JO anpin AQ UBY) JBYJ0 SIOJPaIC paInoasun
0} spew a9 0} uoRNgU}SIp e s|qeus o} Apadoud Jusiansul sey Auedwo syl 1BY) UYL SICIBJISIUILIPE 8U) Jey] peless 107 AN £ palep sjesodoid jo Juswsale)s SIojelsIUHLpE Jutol 9y |

sJojedlsiuitupe juiol sy} jo siseq 8a4

$1502 Juswiundde-1s04

‘Auedwod ay} 0] uone|al Ul S1s092 Jusunuiodde-aid Aue pawunau) Jsucnnoeid Aousaiosul payllent Joujo Aue Jo ‘pabebus Buiag 477 YN UCIUIoY ] JUBLS) JO Aem AQ 'si0lBASIUILUPE By JayleN

‘glelsa ay} wouy pred aq pinoys Asyl Jayjaym
0] Se sioppsaug Jo Apoq sjeudoidde ay) woy pasinbel s1 [eacidde ‘Jubnos s| Juawied pue uciensiuiwpe sJaUd Auedwon sy uaym predun wiewsas A3y} JUSXa U3 0] "0S BUIOp 11 0] MaIA B 1M
INg vonegsiipe palaus Auedwod ay alojeq ‘sisuonnoesd Aauaajosul payiienb Jayjo Jo sIojelsiuILIpe AG PSINOUT SasuUadxs pue pabieyd $88) 8Je 51502 UOHRSIUIWPE Jusuuodde-aid

$1509 Juawjuiodde-sid



ssaooud

AauanjosUl 3y} 0] anjeA Sppe )l ajels? ay)
0} anjeA [eroueuy ppe Jou pip § ybnouye
* ESSa0AU Sem HIomM au) Aypa, Japun

paule|dxa Sy “SIRND S1BPI0Y 82140 2y} ‘swieps Buigaifie
obIByosIp 0] AtESSOIOU SBM YIOM SIY] o ‘sjuswannbal Aloeis Ny o1 . pue SI0}PaI0 painoasun ywm Buisier e painsasup
$53004d
Aauanjosul ay) o) anjea SpPe )l J)e)se sy}
0} anea |BRuBUY PRE Jou IR I yBnoyye
' AIBSSR03U SEM MYIOM Y} AUAA, Japun
paulgidxe sy ‘SeUNp SISPjOY S0WO0 Y} uoanquISIP [eul jo uswiked
afieyosip 0] Aiessaoau sem oM Sy e ‘sjuswennba; NoEIS YNj oL . 10}ipas2 paJnaas o) spodal pue selepdn e painsag
ysres  96T's3 sy 5} SIONPAID
SI0)PAID O] JYBuRq
[EISUBUY 123.1p OU PBY PUE SjuSWaIinbal Hoday Jonpuo)
Aomers yw Buiddwios jo asodind SI013811(] 8y} JO UOISSILLGNS AY) YJM JSISSE O} saakodua Jojuas
3] 10} A1310S paia|diuod SEM IOM SIYL  » ‘sjuawannbal Alonjejs Ny o« pasnbas uonewuciul Bumaaal pue Gujelon .

H0139.1p/i01q9Q
/0813 9¢3 Y 2'0 suopebpsaau)

sa0ugeq JOXIaD
woy suonesieal [egualod Gupsebal gHOO

B|E)IEAR SWI0I3G SPUN) JUBDIYNS PINOYS PUE ¥HDQ JO SiojelsiulLpe Yim Buisier] o
SIO}P3I2 0} UOHNQUISIP B 10} pue 3)e)sa ‘9jqeISA0YRLI 3G 0] PALLSSP SIIUEIE] J0JQEP
U} Jo Jsuaq sy Joj Anjea |erueuly Auedwoiaju] omy Jo ajes au) Jo Joedsal
asieal digy 0} AIBSS809U SBM UOM SIY| "SIQ8R M00G W0 3NjBA aSIEA) 0 = Ul s13siApe (2B pue saided pay) yim Buisier] e s101q8Q
ety siv'els SIy It 5)ossy

PaLINIUL 994 S10)IPa12 0] Nj3uaq |erdueuld 1259330 SEM H10M 3Y) AYM, 3UON YIOM

‘MOS0 LORDSS ,Sa5USdXS PUB SJUSWSSINGSIC, BY) U PapIAcid BIE SLUOP YI0M YjIm UOIISUUOD Ul palInoul sasuadxa JO S|Ieja(] "9A0ge Lo0as Siseq 8a4, ay) Ut papnjaul

a4e S1BWISS $99) AU JO SSI0XA AUB JO) SUOSESY "SISAIBUE S0UBLEA S]ELIRSS S83) |eduawnu & yim 1ay1obo) paunour $aa) siojensiuilipe Juiol ay} Joj UOREULIOJUI SIY) JNO Jas (jeouawnu
AQ pamo)jo} saneseY) SB(qe] BUMMO||0} 8y L "aUOD 3iom U] Jo Loljeur|dxas aaieneu apnosd 0} pasnbal os|e JJe 9N 'BL0T JeqWa0aQ g1 PeIep SIONPaID 0) Hodal INo UIyIm papnioul
SBM SIELUSS $33) JnQ ‘popinosd alewrse sog) Aue jsuleBe SB ‘) ypm UCIIIauu0a Ul palInaul sesusdxa Aue Buipn|aul 'pouad aul Ul UCP YioM [ENJIE JO 51500 [1B)ep 0 pannbal aie ap)

pollad 3y} Buunp wes} Jisy} pue sioleisiuiwupe Juof ayy Ag sUuop YoM



ss990.d

Aouaajosu; ay} o anjea sppe }i 3le)sa auy)
0} anjen [eroueuy ppe jou pip 1 ybnoyye
‘ABsSsa0su sem NJom sy Aupa, Japun
paulejdxa sy 'SalNP ,SIAPICY 32440 84}
26.ey2s|p 0] AIRSS0AU SEM YIOM 51y

sjuawalnbal Aloiess |y o

aouelesp xe} Buipiebal DyWH yim Buisier] e

xey
‘KIBDYaUSq PIpUSIUI PUE J03LI0D 3Y)
0} palsajsueI) aJe JUNOSIE Nueq uauuIodde
-a1d s Auedwion sy} 03 Joud W sarped
ss300.d pawy) Aq pauaysues; sjunowe jey) Buunsug e
AIUSAOSU| U} 0] SN[eA SPPE || BjBISE Ay}
SJUNOJIE SNOLEA
OF @NIEA [EIOUELY BPR J0u PI | yBnoule Buiprebar yueq wawuodde-aid yiw Buisier
ol -
 Kiessa08U 5EM YIoM au} AU, J9pun $1500 UOENSIVILUPE |BRUSSSS Loddns O} aiqejiene PIEDS! HIBQ JUauAul i Buisien
PaUIRIdXS SV 'SSUND SI9PI0Y JIIY0 BY) BUIpUNy JUSIDIYNS INSUS O] PUE SLDIJESUES] ¥00quseD 0} SJuUN0dde yueq bugouosay Bujpuny

afieyasip 0] AESSa0aU SEM NIOM SIY|

$83204d]

Aauanjosur ay) o) snfea sSppe )i ajelsa aul
0) anjea [eoueuy ppe jou pip § ybnoyye
* AUBSSaD8U SEM YIOM 3Y) AUMA, Jopun
pauledxa sy 'sannp S1APIOY IO AU}
abey2sIp 0] AIESSE03U SEM YIOM SHY]

‘sluawannbai Bunjueq Aep o] Aep afieuew o

sjuawaunbas Aojmie)s [y} ol

suawied pue sjdisdal jo Buissanold -

podas ssaiboud jeuy jo uonesedalq

2 Buyg ‘Aunseaaj

SU0|%}23p g S93110u

Hodal ssaubosd sy jo uonesedalg

siejnaua ‘'spoday

ssa00xd

Kouanosu) sy} 0} n|eA SpPe ) 9)Bjsa ay)
©} anjeA [efouBUY PPE Jou pIp 1 ybnouyye
* AIBSS823U Sem RIOM ay) AU, Japun
paure|dxa sy "SNP ,S18Pj0Y 3210 By}
abizeyosip 0) AiBSSa0aU SBM HJOM SIUL

slawasnnbal Aoels (gny oy

soueldiuod
AIOJNE]S BINSUS 0] SMBIAS] ISED [BUIBIU|  »

juowobeurw asen

4/0PES

Wwe'9LF s1y 03

uonesns|uwpY

ssaood

AJUanjosUl Y] O} aN|eA Sppe ) J1BjSD )
0} anj2A |euURUY PPE Jou pip § ybnoyje
' AESS209U SEM HI0M 3] AUAA, Japun
paule|dxa sy "Sa|INp Si19pPIoY 2010 U}
abieyosip 0) AIBSS30BU SEM NJOM SIY |

sjuawalnbas Aojniess yiny o]

uongulsip Hed paquasald Jo Juawheq e

Hed paguasaud jo uoene .

Hed paguasaid



24/08EF

ge29'0v3  SaU L0L

pousd ay) ul
Pa4Inau| 599y €301

ssao0ud

Kouanjosui ay) o) anjea sppe i jejsa s
0} anjen |BI2UBLY pPE 10U pIp ) yBnoyye
' Aessansu sem pom ay] AYpA, Japun
pauleldxa sy "salNP SI9PIoY S3WO )
afiieyosip 0} Auessaoau sem YIoMm SIYL

sjuaWANba) A0INIE}S I 0L

pasold Alfeuwoy aq 0}
13peLl ay; 3|qeus o} pausinbai sysel ionels

aInsoy)



(LA 89pnoxe} 000'E0LF 318P 0} pied 51503 s 1oL -

siNaRIq Ui [ajuasald IR SAUBLEA SSI9APY -

$1502 Uil [B10) [BIFAC JOIYR WOU SIAP SHIL JAAMMOY 'SPoUad Snolad 0f JaIPp ABL YoM JO S8R 1SLIEEE SLLI JO UOREDOHE 'SUISISAS BUILIOAS. SIS N0 O} SIUSWASLEBYUR o) ang ~
SPANNOIXT PUE SSBBUBL JUBISISSE SOPNISU! FARNIIKT -

SJPBRUBW PUE SI01091p IJBI0SSE SIPNIUI JRBBUEW -

$i0198p pue sisuped Sepnpdui JSupe -

.SBI0N
0" 29¢ 228 or's joo" £9¢ g2'0e0's01  [s0'682 €8°08E sl ved’or Joi90t jo0'Lss 0Tt [STLL6'S 5462 Joszit'L Sr'aL oo'oos'9T_[os'es FEel
Y0258 s 6.8'ri  [SC2¥ 00 801 090 zOlg'e oL vl s 119'¢ j00 &1 GLERP'C 5221 miausg
- = - - - - - - - - - BUSIEUI
G0 €48 G081 0t © - - SLELE 05 0 F00 080°L 0L T - N X}
Buipuhy
52861 00 51 00 ¢ 00 L0 lor 2 00861 LIKS [ o5 0 - - %% Buing unseal
[szocE [T 06'0 [oL'se Ro'rLe'er  |0'Z€L 19'0¥E GTars 9, [sier LOlIBATIWRY
¥S 6re S£°800° ngri - - G2 EYE'L 5% @ 00 58 $7 0 00 090°€ 00 9 paind3sun
- - B - - - - 8 - . - suocisusd g ssalojdwy
100 S¥Z 00 Lyl a9 O - . 00 L} 09 0 - - M - Panasg
L8'6SE ST 1Y8 06’0 04'6C S'8ZLLZ  j00'8 _ﬂc.zn lsisez’s 02°51 ‘8I03paID.
s9akojdwa
¥l . - - - - - - - - - - 01UINHOIUIPUCIqR]
N.ar.,u 00081 00 9¢ 0Z 0 00 9¢ 0Z'0 - - - - - -
- F - B 2zy lsZevz'sl  Joise (A 00°08 1 Joorse [ez'o
8T j00°s¥¥ lsrevt's  [see - - - - - - D
w0 - B - . . - - - - - - AduRsaIY|
Aued pryy ¥ suswabs
o0 Soy 0Ty loo's . . _ _ N " N - A . N Buiswa} ‘ssryoand i
[#1° L0y STIEY'SL  [50°9¢ (Y9344 o0 1001 082X - - 05 85 0E'0 - [ 0¢'ZL00L 196 22 $igap Jaio 3 oeg
I - 21°8LY S'089'T 09°29 JEI S'0809  [09'Z8 [SL'ErY LELY QL [EELY -SIIESE JO UOINS||FIY

61.02/50/¥| 91 810¢/1 L/L2 Woly polsd

pus pouad 1B Se SISA|eue SauBlIBA SJBLIISS 98] pue pOIIad ay) 0} SISA[RUER JS00 Wl 6dIS Pajielag



‘JuswWpUsLUE UB yans Buimo)jos
Hodal preu ay) uIyim paiejep aq |IIm SlusLWpuawe Auy "ainnj ay) w sajed Ine afieyd Jno pustue 0} Jubl ayl aasasal apn /1L 0z JaqopoQ | aouis paidde aaey sajes 1o abieyd JuaLng ey

0Lk - S9L 551 - 064 “uoddng

081 Ainseasy
SEZ - 002 0¥z - 5914 Jojelis|upuRY
SIS -092 ETAYRR 74 ETNLEE & |
Ot - 00€ 0S€ - 008 1efeuew Jue)s|ssy
S0F - OVE 0Tk - O¥E Jabeuew
OFS - Skb S6% - Gb¥ 10)3841p 91E1D0SSY
§TL- 58P $66 - Sav 3012311
008 - 016 Sk - 015 Jauped

3 3
Xe] 'g suo|suad Aouaajosu]

JUBLIND 0) LLOT 13G0JI0 | WO

SMOiO} SE ale polad ay) Buunp paiidde sajel 1no abieyd Ajnoy ay] 'pasn yels j0 apesl yoes Joj Sajnuiw g Jo spun ul psbieyd si swi]

sajel 1ho ableyd AjunoH



W Xipuaddy

1 Junoase juswhed pue sidisds) siolelsiuiwpe Juiol ay) uo uess &q ued (Aue JI) Yolym JO SJUBeEq B} 'UBCT UOJUIoY] Juels) e Buisn pied usaq aAey Yyaiym sasuadxe spnpout osie Aay

a)nels Aq pauinbal a1e yoium ‘9sed au) 0} Ajlesyioads Bunejas Buisiusape pue Buipuog se yans $1503 SUe 953U} — §)S00 AIojnjelg  #

ased sy} Buibeuew ur paunau ase yoiym sabileys Jounod 1o abejsod se yons $1s00 a1 9Sat] — SISO VYD  *

ajduiexa 4o} ‘'shunsawl Jo sasiwaid Buipes Buipuape u Yejs AQ paiinou; aJe ‘abeajiw apnjoxa Yoiym ‘SJS00 asay) — J0URISISONS PUE [SABI) o

-sal10ba)e0 Bumoj|o} au 4o Isisuca pue [eacidde Joud Jnoypm umelp
q UBD ASU} '8]E]1S0 JUBAJOSUI U} 0) 8iqelayal Ajloaup ainjipuadxs syeds $1 ey} a1aym saaed pay) Juapuadapul o sjuswied aie pug $asuddxd 19x20d JO N0, $B UMOUY OS[e 218 989y

sjuawasingsip | Aobayes

:sauoBajes om) ojui ey pue Juaunuicdde A2UBAJOSUI UR YIIM UORISULICY Ul JBPIOL S04J0 UE 0} PASINQLUIS) PUE AQ 18W SasuUadxs ale sjuawasingsi(]

L¥ 84 ¥4 sabileyn yueg
o 41 gkl 1i alg Mmszen
Buisipanpy Loyme;s

[ (8] (B4 J1d 310)1s0y
81509 afivuoyg

b¥0'L2 0L I 000'04 d711 (3n) vosun1g puog quIom
19984 |eban

sasuadxgy

- - T - abBeayy
sjuswesingsip z Mobajen

195 199 - sosuadxg jeaea]
:14 8e - a3udsIsqns
00z 002 - Bujpuoeg Asuaajosuj

{3) pua pouad Je se 31ejse ayl Aq pred yarym 3o

(3) pua polad je se paunaut A|aaeINWNg (3) pouad ay3 ul paunau)

syjuawasangsip | Aobajen

"BAOQE UGII3S ,3Uop

HJOAA, DU} Ul paRIAQL SI YIIYM JO UORLISIP 'SI0JENSIUILPE JUICT BU) AQ SUOP IOM BU} UM UORIBULOD Ul POLISd B4} Ul PBLINIUI SIUSWSSINGSIP PUB Sasuadxa jo siiejap sapiaoid 3(qe] syl

polad 8y} Ul palinoul SjusWssINgsIp pue sasuadxs Jo Juswalels



‘MmOj2q 9|QE] 3yl Ul papiaoid Os[e aJe $1s00 asay) Jo s|ielaq =leudaidde se pappe s | YA @)W e dgy 1e pebieyo si abea|iy
‘gl Jad dgp 1e pebieys s yaiym sbes|iw Jo uondsdxa ay) Yum 1502 18 sesuadxs joyo0d jo 1no abreys Aew Ye)s 118y} PUE SIOJBNSIUILPY JUIOT 84
6102 Uy |1 U0 J0UPALD PRuNIas aY) AQ apew sem uonnjosal Buwmo|ioy auy; 'AlBuipiosoy Ajuo abesiw Joj aq M sy ‘Jybnos s sjuswesingsip Z AoBaleD Jo A1aacoal jey) Jusixe sy} 0

"uoljelaunwal §Japjoy
S01J0 UE SE JSuUUBL SWes 2] Ul {eacidde annbal sjuswesingsip ¢ A106s1e7 “siseq ajgeuosess pue Jadoud g uo Juawjuiodde sy 0 pajesolie ag UED Jey) PUB ‘ULY JISY)} 10 J9p|oY 2010
ue Aq paunaui aq ABW Jey) S1s02 pejess||e Jo paseys spnjoul Aew Asy) "Aped paiyy juspuadapu) ue o} jJuawded e 10U INQg I)E}SI JUSAIOSUI By} 0) S|geiayel ARISUIp aJe 1BY) sasuadxe ale asay|

sjuawesingsip z Aobajen



SI0)psID paundas e (8)

'#1°81 9|nJ Japun yodad [euy e 10 (p) 1o {2) (a)(1)¥'gl ajru Jepun podas ssaiboid
€ Ul In0 Jas (uoneJjsiuiLpe Ue Ul $)S00 Uonesiuiupe-a.d uey) Jaylo) sasuadxe 10 UOHeIaUNLWS) JNOGE LUQIIBLIOMI JAULNY JO) JSP[OY-32140 alf} 03 jsanbas uajum e aew Aew Bumwopos syl (1)

$3|NY 9y} Jo §'8 4 Japun sdsuadxe Jo UoneIaUNWal JNOGe UgjeunIoU] Jsenbal 0 sjybil siaquis pue S10)pPaln

[T SaaIIIC H-SI01PaiL)-0}-0pMO)-¢ o/ [EUOISS8]010/SUC TGN O/ STUS LN SOR EIDS UMM D10 C1 AWA7 SO | SJaUCISSILLIOD PUE S88J3ILUWO0D SIOIpaIJ/uolepnibl]  «

S35} [ELOISS5)0]0/SUOHED | GNG/OR-SM- BT DIO 1 AMAWY] SOIY 'SISPIOYad1y0 JO $59) oyl Buipiehsas uonewloiul punciéyoeg

SBpINE-SI0)IPBI;BUDISSa]0]d/SUCEION O/0p-om-JEGMN DI0 £ MMMJ7 SATH] sapinb ss3201d Aousajosul ue Bupnp siolpa jo sjybly e

sapIink 101pelo £

‘Aaydrusueq w (s)eagsny 1o (shiojepinbi| ‘(shiojessiuiwpe pajuiodde oy ‘Sidwexs io} ‘sueaW Jap|oy 3040,
‘Jsenbal uo sblieyd Jo 9ay '1s0d Ag uoneuuciul siyl Ajddns w am ‘UOREBULIOMI 8Y; JO) paplADId aie syUij Qam aJSUp

"MOj3q papIAcId BB SHUI Qam S4YJ YOt JO WIS IO} 'SICYPRI0 Jenoiued Ui ‘AOURAj0sY AqQ palosye
slapjoussels Jo) aoueping uspum ajqejieas spew sey ¢y ‘sbuiyy Jauyio jsbucwy “sjeucissajold punosewIn} pug AosiApe ‘Bumoni}sas ‘AoUaAjosUl $ 3 B4} 40§ UONBIDOSSE apel] au) I gy

"SSBJILICD JO SUCIIIUN, PUE S3{0J 3} PUE '539} Siapjoyaolo BuipieBar pue Aouaajosul Ul siyBU 19y} puejsiapun 0} SIONPSIS iy O] UONBWLIOMU! SI MO[S] PIPIADI
SI0JPID 10} UoiewoU|

1o1pu02 [enusiod e 0} @sl aab Aew yoiym 'siojedlsiuiwpe julof
SE SN 0} $32/AI8S apInoid Oym Jo ‘siseq 99 s:ojelsiuwpe julol ay; Bunoidde oy siqisuodsal saed Aue i SAIYSUONE[RS [BU0SIad JO SSOUISNG AUE JO SUEME JOU SJB am 12U] UWLILLOD apA

2insojasip Buuinbal sdiysuone|ay

SISAJBUE }S00 2w

BdIS IA0GE 8Y) UMW PIPR[IUl DJE SIS0 = (SUOp %:0M JO BAIRLIEL ACHE B UILYIWA PAPNJIUI S| SAILELIEU) ADADEMIOM XB] d71 YN uolwoyL JuBID

A0IAITS JO }S09 pajsijua Sa0IAI9g Japiaoad a1a9g

:diysuofe|es jeuosiad Jo SS8UISN] B SBY ‘WY ING LIYIM [ENPIAIPUI UB JO 'uly N0 (8Bpapmouy Jno jo 1584 aL) 0)) Woym yim Aued B Wol) 4o ULl Jno
uiyim WoJy 1yBnos aaey am SS0IAISS MO[9q ASO[ISIP M ‘Asuaiedsuel] JO 1S8J8)Ul BY) U] "90IAISS PUE SN|BA }SBG a4} LHRIGO O} JYBNoS SABY aMm SJBUI0 JO SODIAIDS BU) PEISIUS SARB 9M BISUM

$9]eI00SSE 0] SluaLIfed
"WER] INC 1O SN AQ INC PALLIED USIQ SABY SSIMIBYIO PINGD JBY) %IoMm AUB N0 PBIOBIUCI-RS JOU SARY BM 'POLIS SY3 Ul ‘JEY] ULLUOD 9pA

YIOM N0 PBJOEBIIUOI-gNS



"BAISSSIX8 SSOUE]SWINDIID AU} ||B Ul SJE JaP|joY-3010 3y} AQ Pa.LInou| sasuadxa au {2)
10 ‘sjeudoiddeul si (s|qesidde se) 1z'gL PUB 0zZ'8L '6L°8) ‘8L 8L ‘9L'8} S3INJ JSPUN UOKEISUNLUAI §,Japjoy-20yjo au) Io) paxy siseq ay) (q)
‘SNISSE0XY SITUBISLUNDIID BY} {[e | S| 19p|oy-adiyc ay) Ag pableyd uoijelsunwal auy) (e)

Jews spunoJf ay) uo (z) ydesbeled u pauonuaw uosiad e Ag apew Asjdnijueqg e Jo dn-Buipuw e 'uoielnsiulupe ue U uoneondde ue o} saidde apns syl (1)

sa|ny ay) Jo ¢ g)d Japun sasuadxa pue uoelauUNWaI $,JapjoYy-aa)40 ay) abuajjeys o) s)ybu ,slaquiatl pue ,S101pals

‘(9) ydesBesed sapun uoyedqdde ue uo isnl SYUIYL Y SB JapIo Yyons axew ABwW Uned ay ()
"Jsanbai e 0} puodsal JSNW JaP{OU-940 UEB LOIYM UIUIM SARD | 8y} Jo Andxa auy) (q)
Jo ‘pajsanbal uoneuuoyui 3y Jo (| Buipiacad Jou Jo) sucseal BuAB Jeploy-3dIu0 2y} (B)

'JO SABP |2 UIylIm UNod
au) 0} Aldde Aew 'UOREWLOUI 8y} PR]SenDaL OYM SIAQUISLU JO JCHPaID 3] SE WS a4} 94 J0U PIU oyMm 'dn Buipuim Agiunoa sJaquuew B w Auedwod ay) JO JaGUWSW 2 pue JoNpaln v (g)

-Bujop
0S 10} SLOSESJ 8Y) JO UOReWIoU! 3y} pajsanbal oum suoskad Jo UosIad BUJ LLIOMU 1SN UORBULIGIU BY) 9PIACId O] SBUIfO3P 40 UOBULICJUI Y} §jE SpIACId JoU S30D OUM JBRIOY-8010 Uy (§)

"uoieuLou| 3y} 0} uoliejal Ul Alllenuspyuod jo uciefiqo ue 0} Josigns | Japjoy-asuyjo ay; (p)
Jo 'uossad Aue Jsuiebe aaus|oIA 0} pes| 0} pajoadxe aq Ajqeuosea: JYBIW UoIBULIOUI BU) JO aInsopsip ()
'sBuipagnoud ayi 4o Jonpuod 3y} o] [evipniaid ag PINOM LCRBWIOU 34 40 3INSOTsIP (Q)
10 '3MISS90X9 39 PjNOM UONEBLLOjUI 3y Jo uoleledald 30 1502 1o aw ay) (B)
*J1 ugljeulojul By} apiaoJd 0} auljoap 10 palsenbal uoneuuow 3y} Jo swos Auo Buipinoid Aq puodsas Aew Japjoy-aosiyo ay] ()
‘pa1sanbal uonewloul auy apiactd o} Buiuyoap (2}
Jo ‘paysanbal uoneulol au Jo awos Buipacsd (g}
‘pajsanbal uoneuuoul ay Jo |1e Buipiacid ()
:Aq uoneuuoyul sy} pajsenbas oum suoslad 10 UOSIad U 0} pUOdSal JSaNDa B Yons Jo 11808l JO SABP f| WM 1SN 18p[0y-a2110 8y] {§)

“I0}IpRID 10 Jaquwiaw Suo uey) auow Aq uonesydde ue Jo ased ayl Ui Wayl jo 1se| auyy Ag Lo ‘uos.ad
8y} Aq yoda: ayj jo 1diedal Jo sAep L2 ulypm (S|geoidde SB) unod oyl Yyim pajy Jo apew ag Isnw suosiad 10 uosiad e yons AQ ‘uoissiuiad 10y UN02 sy) 0] uoneddde ue so senbal v {(2)

"UNo2 ay} jo uaissiwiad ay) yim dn Buipuw Lgjun|oa siaquaw e ui Auedwod ay jo Jaquiaw Aue (a)
10 1UN0D 2y} JO uoISSILLSd Sy} YIm I0)PaId paindasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwod
8y jo sbunesw |esaush e 510A 0} Bl syl Buiney sisqwew ay; jie jo sybl Bunoa (10} 8y} o % jse8| Je yum dn Buipum Alejunjoa S1aquiaw & Ul Auedwod ay) 4o siagua (o)

‘{uonsanb ul Joypasa ay; Butpniout) S10JIPaJ2 PRINJISUN BY) JO SNBA U 94,G JSES| JE JO 93USLNDUC SU} YIM JOJIPSLID paIndasun ue (g)



“(Hodas Jueasias ayl,} uoiisanb ui sasuadxa ay) Jo Buuinoul ay) o uonelaunwel ay; j0 Buibieyd ay) suodal 18Iy YIUm f1°gL
B[ Japun JUNoIIe 10 Vodal (euy 0 ‘¢ gL |InJ Jepun podal ssauboud ayy Jo uedidde sy Aq 1dieoas Jaye syaam JYBIS uey) J21B| OU SpRW 9Q 1SN W JSqUISW 1O JORPaID B AqQ uonesidde ay] {¢}

"HNO2 8y} jo ucissiuuad ay) ypm Auedwod sy} 1o Jequiaw e (i)

Jo 'Auedwoa ay) jo sbunssw |esauak 12 sjoa 0} Wb ay) Buiney siaquiaw ayi [e Jo s1ybi BLijoA [B10) 3Y) JO %404 15e8| 18 yim Auedwod sy Jo siaquiawll)
.dn Buipum Aejunjoa siaquiaw e ul (o)

40 ‘Uned ayj Jo uoissiuuad ayy {11)

Jo “(Joypais Jey) Buipnioun) SI0UPaD PaINJasun ay) Jo SN[BA Ul %01 1SB] 1B JO S0UaLNIU0D U3 (1)
JJBYlI8 Ylim Joypasa paindasun ue (q)
‘10}|pa.2 painJas e (B)

@|qeoidde se 2¢°g1 10 981 S|NJ Ui IN0 185 SJSPIO 8y jO aIoW 10 8uo Joj uoneddde ue yons axew Aew Bumojo) ayy (7)



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

QOrchard Care Homes.com Limited

Date of incorporation

29 September 2004

Company registration number

05245993

Farmer trading address

The Hamlet
Hormbeam Park
Harrogate
North Yorkshire
HG2 8RE

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Adminigtration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
The High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Counts in Bristol, 130 of 2018

Appointor

a qualifying floating charge holder

Date of appointment

22 May 2018

Joint Administrators’ names

Sarah O'Toole
Daniet R W Smith

Joint Administrators’ address(es)

4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,
M3 3EB
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Purpose of the administration

Realising property in order to make a distribution
to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Estimated values of the Net Property and

Prescribed Part

The Company's Net Property is estimated to be
£581,065

The Prescribed Part is £119,213 with
administrators' fees of £3,000 plus VAT to be
deducted from this amount.

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
alk of them,

Current administration expiry date

21 May 20189




D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Sarah O'Toole, the joint administrator of Orchard Care Homes.com
Limited — in administration, solely to comply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insotvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration,
and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent parmitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any labifity in respect of this report to any such person.

Sarah O'Toole and Daniel R W Smith are authorised in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the
Insotvency Practitoners Association.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint adminisfrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal fiability. The
appointment of the joint administrators are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thormton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company’s creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thornton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this
progress report.



£ 2515 Grant Thamton U4 LLP A% nghs reservad
Grard Tharnton refers i the b and under whigh the Grant Thornton member firs plovde assurance tax and adwisory services to ther
Th clrents and ol vef2is to ar e or mare member frms as the cantextrequires
ra nt 0 rnton Grart Thornton UK LLP 15 a tremben fim of Grant Tharnton Internatoral Lt 5Tic! GTIL and the mrember firms are nor a warld wide
partnership GTIL and each merber firni s a sepas ate legal ertty Sevices are deluerad oy the mamber firms GTIL daes rot prow de

servizes to clizrts GTIL and ts mamber firms are rat agents of, and da not abligate one anather and ara nothatle for ane arother s acts o
arrS3Cns

grantthornton,co.uk



AMT0

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ Contact name

Sian L Barraclough

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

EWhere to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LL.P

Address

4 Hardman Square

‘ Spinningfields

County/Regicn

= [ BEE

I Cauntry

Post tawn

Manchester

IDX

Telephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 307
DX 33050 Cardiff,

Further information

For further infarmation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has beer pravided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




